
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Children's 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  15 January 2021 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25th January, 2021 
 
A virtual meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 2.15pm to consider the matters below. For the joining instructions, please 
contact the Clerk for further details on attendance and/or public participation. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

3 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further.  
 

5 SEND Improvement (Pages 1 - 22) 

 Report of the Head of Education and Learning, CS/21/01, attached.   
 
A full written report on the actions taken to deliver the Local Area SEND Written 
Statement of Action and progress since the report was published in January 2019. 
 

6 Domestic Violence and Abuse and Early Help (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Report of the Head of Public Health Nursing (CS/21/02), attached. 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7 Youth Offending Service Peer Review (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Briefing on the Peer Review of Devon Youth Offending Service by Essex Youth 
Offending Service, attached 
 

8 Children's Standing Overview Group (Pages 33 - 38) 

 Notes from the December Standing Overview Group, attached. 
 

9 Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) Joint Scrutiny Group (Pages 39 - 42) 

 Report of the Chair of the RAA Joint Scrutiny Group, attached. 
 

10 Information Previously Circulated  

 Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members, since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

- Letter from Vicky Ford MP in response to Eleanor Brazil’s report to the DfE 
on Children’s Services in Devon (9/11/20). 

 
Briefing notes 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

AND PRESS 
 

 None 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/children-and-schools/


Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives informat
[...]
scussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
2.  

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

1 
 

25 January 2021 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee 

CS/21/01 

SEND Written Statement of Action Full Progress Update  
Report of the Head of Education & Learning 
 
This update aims to demonstrate the actions we have taken and progress we have 
made in implementing our Written Statement of Action (WSOA) following the SEND 
review in January 2019.   
 

 It provides a summary of our progress against the 4 areas of improvement 
identified in the SEND Review.  The detailed action plan and impact measures 
are also provided on the DCC website. 

 It should be noted that this work sits alongside the work of the SEND 
Improvement Broad which addresses the broader picture of SEND in Devon, 
including how we have been working during the pandemic.  

 
Background 

Between the 10th and 14th December 2018, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) conducted a joint inspection of the local area, to judge the effectiveness of 
Devon’s approach to implementing the special educational needs and disability 
(SEND) reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.  The specific focus 
was on how the local area identifies the aspirations and needs of children and young 
people with SEND, meets those needs, and improves their education, health and 
care outcomes.  
 
As a result of the findings of this inspection, Her Majesty's Chief Inspector (HMCI) 
determined that a Written Statement of Action was required to address four areas of 
weakness in the local area's practice.   
 
The four areas of weakness in the local area’s practice are outlined below. 

A. Strategic plans and the local area’s SEND arrangements are not embedded or 
widely understood by stakeholders including schools, settings, staff and 
parents and carers;  

B. The significant concerns that were reported about communication with key 
stakeholders, particularly with parents and families;  

C. The time it takes to issue Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) and the 
variable quality of these plans. Plans do not consistently capture a child and 
young person’s needs and aspirations so that they are a valuable tool to 
support the planning and implementation of education, health and care 
provision to lead to better lived experiences for the child and their families;  

D. Weaknesses in the identification, assessment, diagnosis and support of those 
children and young people with autism spectrum disorder.  

 
Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG are jointly responsible for submitting 
and delivering the Written Statement of Action.  
 
While the  Written Statement of Action (WSOA) focused on addressing these four 
areas of significant concern the wider SEND Implementation Plan remained in 
place and continued to focus on delivering the priorities in the Devon SEND Strategy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/special-educational-needs-and-disability-send-local-offer/send-local-area-inspection


 

2 
 

2017-2020 (as well as all other areas for development picked up by the Local Area 
SEND Inspection).  The Champions for Change “Listen, Hear, Understand” project 
continued to ensure that our children and young people had a stronger voice. 
 
Part 1. Progress against the Written Statement of Action 
The black text in section identifies actions we have taken while the blue text shows 
the impact and resulting follow up actions 
 

A. Section A – Ofsted said - Strategic plans and the local area’s SEND 
arrangements were not embedded or widely understood by stakeholders 
including schools, settings, staff and parents and carers;  

  
1) Embedding Strategic plans  

We said we would improve access to and the helpfulness of our information, so we 

have. 

 Enabled users to opt into updates from the local offer website 

 Produced a short clear online guide to the SEND Strategy and published it on 

the local offer 

 Published key information about SEND in a clear and transparent way; this 

has been based on what parents have told us they want to know   

 Ensured readability on all published documents. Ongoing spot-checks will 

ensure continued good practice. 

 Published advice for parents new to SEND which has been co-produced with 

the support from DIAS (Devon Information and Advice Service) and Parent 

Carer Forum Devon. 

 Published a ‘Who does what?’ guide for parents and stakeholders so that 

parents and young people understand who does what and whose job it is to 

communicate what to who. 

 Offer workshops and/or webinars for parents to help explain/answer questions 

on how our SEN system works and how they can get help  

 Produced a monthly newsletter which users can subscribe to.  This promotes 

events, training, information and provides update
[...]
e plans (EHCP) and the variable quality of these plans. They also said plans did 

not consistently capture a child and young person’s needs and aspirations so that 

they were a valuable tool to support the planning and implementation of education, 

health and care provision to lead to better lived experiences for the child and their 

families;  

 

So, we have: 

 Reviewed the Education Health and Care (EHC) assessment process to 

identify delays and time efficiencies. 

 Revised EHC assessment workflow processes have been agreed, and 

timeframe published. 

 Put in place monthly reporting to the SEND Operational Delivery Group on the 

timeliness of professional advice to indicate milestone targets being met. 

 Put in place monthly reporting to the SEND Board on the timeliness of draft 

and final EHC plans. 

 Alongside health and care leads, reviewed and updated monitoring and 

escalation processes to manage delays. 

 Published advice and guidance to schools for responding to consultations to 

ensure timeliness. 

 Improved case co-ordination, with a new online management portal which 

ensures parents and professionals can track progress of the Assessment and 

Review process and access information in a secure and timely way.   

 Put in place a refreshed quality assurance framework and carried out a quality 

assurance audit to establish a baseline from which our progress/improvement 

trajectory can be monitored. Reports on quality assurance monitoring are 

provided to the Operational Delivery Group monthly and quarterly to the SEND 

Board with an outline of any action/issues. 

 Published a charter of what a good EHCP looks like (with examples of 

effective assessment of needs, outcomes and provision content) developed 

and agreed.  

 
Impact and future actions 

At the time of the inspection the timeliness of EHCPs was 4%, by May of 2021 this 

had improved to 73%; which was above the latest known national average of 61%. 

However, the impac
[...]
and young people with ASD (Autism Spectrum Disorder)  
Ofsted said there were weaknesses in the identification, assessment, diagnosis and 
support of those children and young people with autism spectrum disorder.  So, we 
have: 
 

 Secured and put in place additional project management capacity to kick start 

the initial improvement work.  

 Undertaken base line analysis of CYP waiting for an ASD diagnostic 

assessment including the, stage of assessment, length of wait, support in 

place and any Clinical and other risk.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 

15 
 

 Written to all families on the waiting list to advise them of support available 

including signposting to online resources.  

 Secured a £750k investment to address original waiting list by putting in place 

a number of sub-contracting arrangements for autism assessments to be 

completed.  

 Worked with parent carers and Young Devon to develop an online survey for 

parents and children. This was sent to those families on the waiting list to 

gather their views on the effectiveness of current communication and 

information and to understand what communication and support they would 

prefer to access whilst waiting. This will inform future system design. 38 

responses were received from children and young people and 270 from 

parents/carers.   

 Reviewed the current whole system pathways against the new Neuro 

Developmental and Integrated Therapies Service specification. A clinical 

pathway re-design core group has been established.  

 Mapped pre and post assessment support for children, young people and 

families including informal support networks such as Facebook groups.  

 Working with other organisations a range of regular 

newsletters (Snippets; SEND; Babcock) are provided to ensure that families 

as well as practitioners are kept up to date with what support is available as 

well as provide advice.  

 Set up a phone consultation service which offers practitioners as well 

as fami
[...]
 
result in up to an additional 20 places (ASC). 

 
  

Page 20



3. Other 
 
3.1 Devon has reviewed its Section 106 policy and added an additional 

requirement for developers to make contributions towards SEN School 
Places. Due to the relatively small numbers, this can only be sought on 
larger developments. 

 
3.2 Through the Local Planning process, the principle of housing 

development providing special school sites and provision has been 
established in Cranbrook, East Devon and the Garden Village, 
Cullompton, Mid Devon. Pre-application discussions have commenced 
with landowners regarding one of these sites. These proposals are 
considered medium to long term (5 – 10 years) and are subject to 
change. 

 
3.3 Opportunities to benefit from current and future Free School rounds are 

being pursued including the search for new school sites, underpinned 
by a detailed analysis of SEN home to school transport. 

  
3.4 An update to our SEN Strategic Capital review is being planned for 

later this year. 
 
 
Simon Niles 
January 2021   

Page 21





1 
 

 
25 January 2021  

Children’s Scrutiny Committee  
CS/21/02  

Domestic Violence and Abuse and Early Help  
Report of the Head of Public Health Nursing 
 
1. Purpose  
 
This report provides an update for Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee members on work to address domestic violence and abuse across 
Devon with a focus on Early Help arrangements.  
 
2.Domestic abuse figures and trends  
 
The Community Safety Strategic Assessment brings together key information 
to assess crime, disorder and safety issues across Devon, including domestic 
abuse. The Assessment for financial year 2019-20 shows a 3% increase in 
incidents recorded by police linked to domestic abuse in Devon (11,000 
incidents, 16.8 incidents per 1,000 population) on the previous year. However, 
the Office for National Statistics notes that police figures in recent years have 
been greatly affected by better reporting and increased willingness of victims 
to seek support. The Crime Survey for England and Wales suggests that there 
has been little change in the prevalence of domestic abuse in recent years. In 
the quarter (July-September 2020) there was a small increase in domestic 
abuse crimes recorded compared to the same period in the previous year, but 
a small decrease in the number of domestic abuse incidents.  
 
It is certainly the case that there has been a steady increase in referrals and 
requests into domestic abuse services for specialist support for victims of 
domestic abuse in Devon in recent years, and a sharp increase since the 
Spring COVID-19 lockdown.  
 
The Specialist Domestic Abuse Support Service for Devon commissioned by 
Devon County Council and led by Splitz Support Service saw a 60% increase 
in calls in April 2020 compared to April 2019. The demand has since eased 
but is still around 50% higher than the previous year. An increase in the 
complexity of cases has intensified the pressure caused by the increase in 
volume of demand. This includes mental health and drug and alcohol issues 
being worsened by lockdown pressures, child contact issues, perpetrators 
moving back into the family home and other factors. The Council has 
responded to these pressures by allocating an additional £250k of funding 
from the COVID-19 emergency funding received from government. This will 
enable the service to increase capacity in its helpdesk and recruit additional 
IDVAs (specialist advisers).  
 
There has also been a substantial increase in the number of professionals 
seeking advice on how to support families experiencing domestic abuse. Calls 
to the Professionals’ Helpline increased from 1-2 per week to 60 per week 
during the Spring lockdown. This was largely from professionals supporting 
families with children. Temporary additional funding was allocated by the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Safer Devon Partnership to enable the creation of a professional consultatio
[...]
haviour, take 
responsibility for it and change it. A pilot in the Exeter area showed a dramatic 
reduction in repeat incidents of abuse. The programme has been extended to 
North and South Devon. The behaviour change approach is also being trialled 
with young people who show harmful behaviour in their relationships. Again, 
this initiative relies on fixed term funding.  
 
4. Responding to the increased demands of Covid  
 
In addition to the £250k referred to in section 2, the Council has allocated 
£150k of COVID-19 emergency funding to strengthen the ability of the multi-
agency Early Help locality teams to provide direct support to families 
experiencing domestic abuse where appropriate. Additional funds have also 
been allocated to enable locality teams to commission support for children 
and families to recover from the impact of abuse. This includes Pattern 
Changing, Parent-Child Recovery and counselling for young people. The 
funding is for a fixed term, pending evaluation of impact in April 2021. 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



3 
 

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for Devon and 
Cornwall has recently been allocated over £400k by the Ministry of Justice to 
support a range of initiatives to reduce or prevent perpetration of domestic 
abuse. In Devon, the “Active Bystander Communities” initiative developed by 
Exeter University will be embedded by creating a group of trainers who can 
cascade the approach to local organisations and communities. The Active 
Bystander approach gives members of the community confidence and 
techniques to speak up and challenge attitudes and behaviours that lead to 
domestic abuse.  
 
Devon’s Vision for Ending Domestic and Sexual Violence abuse includes a 
clear focus on increasing the ability of front-line professionals across the 
public sector to identify and respond to signs of abuse: “making domestic 
abuse everyone’s business”. Devon is testing and evaluating the innovative 
CRAFT https://crafttrai
[...]
 
 
5. Domestic Abuse Bill  
 
At the moment, the Council has no specific statutory duty in the area of 
domestic abuse support services. The Domestic Abuse Bill currently before 
Parliament will introduce a new duty on the Council to provide domestic abuse 
support for victims and their children who are living in safe accommodation. 
To carry out this duty, the Council will be carrying out a need’s assessment, 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

https://crafttraininganddevelopment.co.uk/


4 
 

cooperating with district councils and creating a new Local Domestic Abuse 
Partnership Board, leading to the creation and delivery of a strategy to provide 
that support. The duty will bring welcome new recurrent funding 4 from 
government for those specific types of support. However, it should be noted 
that most victims of domestic abuse seek and receive support when they are 
living in their communities. The broad range of initiatives listed above in 
prevention, action on perpetration, early intervention and recovery all take 
place within communities and have been made possible in Devon only 
through fixed term funding from a variety of local and national sources. 
Continuing to provide such services on a sustainable basis is a challenge to 
all members of the Safer Devon Partnership 
 
6. Challenges and opportunities  
 
Perpetrator work – our service system is orientated towards responding to 
victims of DVA rather than the people using violent and abusing behaviours. 
There is good work happening in Devon to safely explore ways of engaging 
with people to address their abuse behaviours, notably through CRAFT 
workforce development, Integrated Offender Manager Behaviour Change Pilot 
and, more recently, the Bystander Community Intervention to support citizens 
to safely challenge behaviours that can maintain a culture that gives rise to 
violence and abuse.  
 
We know that domestic and sexual violence and abuse are experiences which 
are shown to contribute to poor health, p
[...]
creative work and areas that were not adequate.  The identified 

actions gave a picture of the service requiring improvement.  It is anticipated that 

Devon Youth Offending Service will be inspected by HMI Inspection anytime from 

March 2021. A peer review will provide a sense check on the quality of service that is 

currently being delivered and serve as valuable preparation for the forthcoming 

inspection. 

 

Essex Youth Offending Service was inspected by HMI Probation in early October 2018 

and was rated as Outstanding. Essex Children’s Services hold Partners in Practice 

status and have undertaken Peer Reviews in Devon’s Social Work Teams as well as 

other Local Authorities.  Essex Youth Offending Service are establishing themselves 

as ‘professional support’ for other Youth Offending Services who are striving to provide 

a good and outstanding service.  

 

2. The Peer Review offer 

In October and November 2020, in preparation for the peer review, Essex Youth 

Offending Service supported Devon Youth Offending Service in establishing a Quality 

Assurance Framework. This has involved re-designing the audit tool and pairing 

auditors in Devon with auditors in Essex, to ensure consistency in review and a 

learning opportunity. By mid-November 2020, over 25 audits had been undertaken.   

 

These audits have shown some consistent themes that we would expect to also be 

identified in the peer review. Strengths are that very strong relationships are being 

built with young people and their families and that innovative and supportive 

programmes of work have continued during the current pandemic. Interventions are 

being delivered in a positive, impactful and meaningful way. Assessments are 

completed to a high standard and, when asked during the audit process, young people 

and their families say they are very grateful for the support they have had, which has 

assisted them in improving their lives. Areas for further development include that 
[...]
given to holding all future meetings ‘virtually’ due to the distance 
Members and officers may be required to travel. 
 
 
 
Councillor Rob Hannaford 
Chair of RAA Joint Scrutiny Group 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	5 SEND Improvement
	SEN Capital Allocation

	6 Domestic Violence and Abuse and Early Help
	7 Youth Offending Service Peer Review
	8 Children's Standing Overview Group
	9 Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) Joint Scrutiny Group



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25/01/21 

 

 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

25 January 2021 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, 
J Brazil, C Channon, I Chubb, G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, 
T Inch, A Saywell, M Squires, A Connett, P Sanders and C Mabin (Church of 
England Diocesan representative) 

 

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor J McInnes 
 
 

* 201   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 202   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 203   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee received an update on the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

* 204   SEND Improvement 
 
The Committee received a Report of the Head of Education & Learning 
(CS/21/01) updating Members on the actions taken and progress made in 
implementing the Written Statement of Action (WSOA) following the SEND 
review in January 2019. 
 
The Report provided a summary of progress against the 4 areas of 
improvement identified in the SEND Review, which were: 
 

A. Strategic plans and the local area’s SEND arrangements were not 
embedded or widely understood by stakeholders including schools, 
settings, staff and parents and carers; 

B. The significant concerns that were reported about communication with 
key stakeholders, particularly with parents and families; 

C. The time it took to issue Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) and 
the variable quality of these plans. Plans did not consistently capture a 
child and young person’s needs and aspirations so that they were a 
valuable tool to support the planning and implementation of education, 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25/01/21 

 

 

health and care provision to lead to better lived experiences for the 
child and their families; and, 

D. Weaknesses in the identification, assessment, diagnosis and support 
of those children and young people with autism spectrum disorder. 

 
The Head of Service advised that the local area strategy for SEND included 
input from all areas of Education, Health and Care.  The Report included 
bullet points highlighting what had already been achieved and blue text which 
highlighted the impact of the actions taken to date. Key points highlighted 
within the Report included: 
 
Section A: 

 The Local Offer Webpage had been redesigned in consultation with all 
users over the last 12 months and was due to be launched in February.  

 Induction training for all staff – this had now been rolled out to over 
7,000 people and had been recognised as good practice by NASEN 
and was being rolled out nationally. 

 SEND Strategy – the Council’s policy had been due to run from 2017-
2020, so it was business as usual to update strategy. The new SEND 
Strategy 2021-2024 had been widely consulted on, and would be 
launched in January 2021.   

 SEND Transformation Programme – aimed to improve parents and 
young peoples lived experienced of SEN support by designing and 
implementing an integrated service that worked together to ensure 
young people received the right support at the right time.   

 
Section B: 

 Communication and Engagement – there had been an increase in the 
number of parents engaged with the Parent Carer Forum. 

 Parent Ambassador programme – parents were supporting other 
parents 

 Young Person led Champions for Change – work had moved forward 
despite the challenge of pupils not being in school.  

 
Section C: 

 The number pupils with an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
had increased and there had been no slow in the level of demand.  

 The number of plans issued on time had increased from 3% in 2019 to 
68% in 2020 and was expected to rise to 73% by May 2021. 

 The pandemic had impacted the timeliness of some EHCPs.  The 
Council saw a reduction in the number of plans issued in June 2020, 
after the first lockdown.  This was due to needing input from education, 
health and social work, most of which took in schools and was 
therefore unable to take place during the first lockdown. The number of 
Plans issued increased again in September when assessments that 
took place during the summer could be utilised.  Where possible, 
assessments have been completed at home to avoid additional 
pressures placed on families due to the pandemic. 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25/01/21 

 

 

 Quality of plans had improved and an EHCP Charter had been 
developed and agreed with the Parent Carer Forum.  

 
Section D: 

 All families on the waiting list had been written to and advised of the 
support available online; 

 Demand in referrals had continued to remain high, with an average of 
173 referrals to the autism assessment service each month; 

 The length of time children were on the waiting list had increased by 
14% from December 2019 to December 2020.  The impact of COVID-
19 had meant the service adapted the way it undertook assessments 
and moved to online platforms.  

 
Discussion points with Members included: 
 

 There was not a reduction in demand for EHCPs but a reduction in the 
ability to conduct face-to-face assessments in schools. 

 The continued high demand of EHCPs and whether more staff were 
still required to meet this demand.  The Service would evaluate how 
the current increase in staffing had coped with the level of demand.  
There had been an improvement in the timeliness of wider professional 
advice; however due to the pandemic, where they could not access 
children or observe them appropriately, that had held up assessments. 

 The Council’s web team were making all webpages accessibility 
friendly, including the Local Offer webpage.  The Service had also 
spoken to young people who advised they preferred video clips; 
therefore the team was working on developing YouTube videos to 
target young people. 

 
* 205   Domestic Violence and Abuse and Early Help 

 
The Committee considered a Report of the Head of Public Health Nursing 
(CS/21/02) providing an update on the work to address domestic violence and 
abuse across Devon with a focus on Early Help arrangements. 
 
The Report highlighted that the Community Safety Strategic Assessment 
brought together key information to assess crime, disorder and safety issues 
across Devon, which included domestic abuse. The Assessment for financial 
year 2019-20 showed a 3% increase in incidents recorded by the police linked 
to domestic abuse in Devon (11,000 incidents, 16.8 incidents per 1,000 
population) on the previous year. There had been a steady increase in 
referrals and requests into domestic abuse services for specialist support for 
victims of domestic abuse in Devon in recent years, and a sharp increase 
since the Spring COVID-19 lockdown. 
 
The Specialist Domestic Abuse Support Service for Devon commissioned by 
Devon County Council and led by Splitz Support Service had seen a 60% 
increase in calls in April 2020 compared to April 2019. This demand had since 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25/01/21 

 

 

eased but was still around 50% higher than the previous year. An increase in 
the complexity of cases included mental health and drug and alcohol issues 
being worsened by lockdown pressures, child contact issues, perpetrators 
moving back into the family home and other factors. The Council had 
responded to these pressures by allocating an additional £250k of funding 
from the COVID-19 emergency funding received from Government.  
 
In addition to the £250k, the Council had allocated £150k of COVID-19 
emergency funding to strengthen the ability of the multiagency Early Help 
locality teams to provide direct support to families experiencing domestic 
abuse where appropriate. Additional funds had also been allocated to enable 
locality teams to commission support for children and families to recover from 
the impact of abuse. 
 
The Council currently had no specific statutory duty in the area of domestic 
abuse support services. The Domestic Abuse Bill that was before Parliament 
would introduce a new duty on the Council to provide domestic abuse support 
for victims and their children who were living in safe accommodation.  
 
Discussion points with Members included: 
 

 funding for the Service was fragile and relied on short term grant 
funding. Further involvement from Scrutiny to look at how a more 
robust and sustainable service could be created was welcomed. 

 work was ongoing with colleagues from Plymouth and Torbay, looking 
at the lived experience of sexual violence and abuse. 

 an update on how Operation Encompass was working during the 
pandemic, given that this was more difficult when a child was not in 
school.  

 an overview of where domestic violence was occurring across the 
County to ensure funding was in place to support services. 

 during the pandemic, services were working hard to engage with those 
individuals who could not leave their home. 

 the Active Bystander training which had been very useful and would be 
worthwhile rolling out to all councillors.  

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Aves, and 
 
RESOLVED that a reference to the Member Development Steering Group be 
made to discuss Active Bystander training for all Councillors and a joint 
Spotlight review with Health and Adult Care Scrutiny and Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny be undertaken on Domestic 
Violence and Sexual Abuse.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25/01/21 

 

 

 206   Youth Offending Service Peer Review 
 
The Committee received a briefing paper on the Peer Review of Devon Youth 
Offending Service by Essex Youth Offending Service.  The Report outlined 
that following an inspection by HMI Probation in July 2015, there were areas 
of excellent creative work and areas that were not so adequate within Devon 
Youth Offending Service.  A Peer Review was therefore undertaken by Essex 
Youth Offending Service, rated as Outstanding by HMI Probation in October 
2018, to provide a sense check on the quality of service that was currently 
being delivered and serve as valuable preparation for the forthcoming HMI 
Probation inspection.  
 

* 207   Children's Standing Overview Group 
 
The Committee received the notes of the Standing Overview Group from 
December 2020. 
 

 208   Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) Joint Scrutiny Group 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Regional Adoption Agency Joint 
Scrutiny group from November 2020. 
 
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.43 pm 

 


